



SPC Nickel Corp.

Financial statements for the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024
(expressed in Canadian dollars)



Table of Contents

Independent auditor's report	1
Statements of financial position.....	5
Statements of loss and comprehensive loss	6
Statements of changes in equity	7
Statements of cash flows	8
Notes to the financial statements	9

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of SPC Nickel Corp.

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of SPC Nickel Corp. (the "Company"), which comprise the statements of financial position as at August 31, 2025 and 2024, and the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, statements of changes in equity and statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at August 31, 2025 and 2024, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material uncertainty related to going concern

We draw attention to Note 2 in the financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred a net loss during the year ended August 31, 2025. As stated in Note 2, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 2, indicate that material uncertainties exist that cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Except for the matter described in the Material uncertainty related to going concern section, we have determined that there were no additional key audit matters to communicate in our report.

Other information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risks of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner of the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Nimesh Ratnarajah.

McGovern Hurley LLP

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "McGovern Hurley LLP". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

**Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants**

Toronto, Ontario
December 9, 2025

SPC Nickel Corp.
Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Notes	August 31, 2025 \$	August 31, 2024 \$
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		2,804,864	2,030,765
Restricted investments	4	106,736	101,999
Sales tax receivable		160,965	83,363
Amounts receivable		19,670	-
Prepaid expenses		48,967	48,948
Total current assets		3,141,202	2,265,075
Equipment	5	22,290	30,843
Right of use assets	6	15,017	45,056
Total assets		3,178,509	2,340,974
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		967,550	343,022
Flow through premium liability	8,14	-	120,154
Current portion of lease obligation	7	19,548	35,449
Total current liabilities		987,098	498,625
Lease obligation	7	-	19,548
Total liabilities		987,098	518,173
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	8	26,203,585	23,090,694
Warrants reserve	8	515,325	283,864
Contributed surplus	8	1,118,640	1,366,200
Deficit		(25,646,139)	(22,917,957)
Total shareholders' equity		2,191,411	1,822,801
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		3,178,509	2,340,974

Going concern (Note 2)

Commitments and contingencies (Notes 10 and 14)

Subsequent events (Note 15)

Please see accompanying notes to the financial statements

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on December 9, 2025 signed on its behalf by:

"Scott McLean", Director

"Brian Montgomery", Director

SPC Nickel Corp.
Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the Years Ended August 31	Notes	2025	2024
		\$	\$
Expenses			
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	10	2,440,822	1,586,108
Stock based compensation	8	29,165	181,663
Consultants		115,550	168,280
Marketing and investor relations		97,001	121,228
Professional fees		99,057	77,211
Office and general		438,664	280,532
Depreciation		38,592	42,053
Total expenses		<u>3,258,851</u>	<u>2,457,075</u>
Other Items			
Interest and other income		(115,790)	(90,267)
Flow through premium recovery	14	(120,154)	(175,643)
		<u>(235,944)</u>	<u>(265,910)</u>
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year		<u><u>3,022,907</u></u>	<u><u>2,191,165</u></u>
Loss per share			
Basic and diluted		(0.01)	(0.01)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding			
Basic and diluted		<u><u>208,434,973</u></u>	<u><u>162,441,130</u></u>

Please see accompanying notes to the financial statements

SPC Nickel Corp.
Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	Common Shares	Share Capital	Contributed surplus	Warrant reserve	Deficit	Total
		#	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, August 31, 2023		150,319,626	21,392,296	1,256,793	868,801	(21,649,849)	1,868,041
Shares issued for							
property acquisition	8,10	2,562,381	128,119	-	-	-	128,119
Shares issued on financing	8	39,421,818	1,753,200	-	261,300	-	2,014,500
Expiry of options	8	-	-	(72,256)	-	72,256	-
Expiry of warrants	8	-	-	-	(850,801)	850,801	-
Flow-through premium		-	(117,200)	-	-	-	(117,200)
Share and warrant issue costs	8	-	(65,721)	-	4,564	-	(61,157)
Share-based compensation	8	-	-	181,663	-	-	181,663
Net loss for the year		-	-	-	-	(2,191,165)	(2,191,165)
Balance, August 31, 2024		192,303,825	23,090,694	1,366,200	283,864	(22,917,957)	1,822,801
Shares issued for							
property acquisition	8,10	750,000	18,750	-	-	-	18,750
Shares issued on financing	8	175,000,000	3,500,000	-	-	-	3,500,000
Share issue costs	8	-	(405,859)	-	249,461	-	(156,398)
Share-based compensation	8	-	-	29,165	-	-	29,165
Expiry of options	8	-	-	(276,725)	-	276,725	-
Expiry of warrants	8	-	-	-	(18,000)	18,000	-
Net loss for the year		-	-	-	-	(3,022,907)	(3,022,907)
Balance, August 31, 2025		<u>368,053,825</u>	<u>26,203,585</u>	<u>1,118,640</u>	<u>515,325</u>	<u>(25,646,139)</u>	<u>2,191,411</u>

Please see accompanying notes to the financial statements

SPC Nickel Corp.
Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For The Years Ended August 31	Notes	2025 \$	2024 \$
Operating Activities			
Net loss for the year		(3,022,907)	(2,191,165)
Adjustments for			
Stock-based compensation	8	29,165	181,663
Shares issued for exploration properties	8, 10	18,750	128,119
Flow-through premium recovery	14	(120,154)	(175,643)
Depreciation	5,6	38,592	42,053
		<u>(3,056,554)</u>	<u>(2,014,973)</u>
Net change in non-cash working capital			
Prepaid expenses		(19)	62,776
Sales tax receivable		(77,602)	35,108
Accounts receivable		(19,670)	200,620
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		624,528	(249,560)
Cash flows used in operating activities		<u>(2,529,317)</u>	<u>(1,966,029)</u>
Investing Activities			
Purchase of restricted cash equivalents		(106,736)	(101,999)
Redemption of restricted cash equivalents		101,999	100,316
Cash flows from investing activities		<u>(4,737)</u>	<u>(1,683)</u>
Financing Activities			
Issuance of common shares and warrants	8	3,500,000	2,014,500
Share issuance costs	8	(156,398)	(61,157)
Principal payments on lease obligation	7	(35,449)	(31,280)
Cash flows from financing activities		<u>3,308,153</u>	<u>1,922,063</u>
Increase (decrease) in cash		774,099	(45,649)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year		<u>2,030,765</u>	<u>2,076,414</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year		<u>2,804,864</u>	<u>2,030,765</u>
Supplemental information:			
Compensation warrants issued		<u>249,461</u>	<u>11,582</u>
 Cash and cash equivalents consists of:			
Cash (bank indebtedness)		(2,132)	55,454
Cash equivalents		<u>2,806,996</u>	<u>1,975,311</u>
		<u>2,804,864</u>	<u>2,030,765</u>

Please see accompanying notes to the financial statements

1. Nature of Operations

SPC Nickel Corp. ("SPC" or the "Company"), is a junior mining exploration company engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties located in Canada. The Company's registered office is 100 King Street West, 1 First Canadian Place, Suite 600, Toronto, Ontario, M5X 1B8.

2. Going Concern

These financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies applicable to a going concern, which contemplate the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business as they become due. The business of mining and exploring for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current exploration programmes will result in profitable mining operations. The Company's continued existence is dependent upon the preservation of its interests in the underlying properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves and the achievement of the Company's ability to dispose of its interests on an advantageous basis.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and in which it has an interest in accordance with industry standards to the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to government licensing requirements or regulations, unregistered prior agreements, unregistered claims, aboriginal claims, and non-compliance with regulatory requirements. The Company's property interests may also be subject to increases in taxes and royalties, renegotiation of contracts, currency exchange fluctuations and restrictions and political uncertainty.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") applicable to a going concern. Accordingly, they do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those presented in these financial statements. Such adjustments could be material.

The Company in part, raises capital for working capital and exploration and development of its properties. Because of continuing operating losses, the Company's continuance as a going concern is dependent on its ability to obtain adequate financing and to reach profitable levels of operation. It is not possible to predict whether financing efforts will be successful or if the Company will attain profitable levels of operation.

The Company has not yet realized profitable operations and has incurred significant losses to date. The Company's continued existence is dependent upon the achievement of profitable operations or the ability of the Company to raise alternative financing, if necessary. While the Company has been successful in securing financing in the past, there is no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future. The Company incurred continuing losses during the year ended August 31, 2025 and as of that date has limited working capital available to meet its obligations and execute its strategy. These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainties that cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

3. Summary of Material Accounting Policies

Statement of Compliance

These financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with IFRS, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). The accounting policies are based on the IFRS standards and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") interpretations that are effective for each reporting period presented.

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors on December 9, 2025.

3. Summary of Material Accounting Policies - Continued

Basis of Measurement and Presentation

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial assets which are carried at fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the Company's functional currency.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies. These financial statements reflect the following accounting policies which have been applied consistently to all periods presented, except where disclosed.

Financial Instruments

Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Non-derivative financial assets within the scope of IFRS 9 are classified and measured as "financial assets at fair value", as either fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL") or fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI"), and "financial assets at amortized costs", as appropriate. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at the time of initial recognition based on the Company's business model and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not at FVTPL, directly attributable transaction costs on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining their classification at FVTPL or at amortized cost.

Subsequent measurement – financial assets at amortized cost

After initial recognition, financial assets measured at amortized cost are subsequently measured at the end of each reporting period at amortized cost using the effective interest rate ("EIR") method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and any fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. EIR amortization is included in finance income in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Cash and cash equivalents and amounts receivable are measured at amortized cost.

Subsequent measurement – financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets measured at FVTPL include financial assets management intends to sell in the short term and any derivative financial instrument that is not designated as a hedging instrument in a hedge relationship. Financial assets measured at FVTPL are carried at fair value in the statements of financial position with changes in fair value recognized in other income or expense in the statements of loss. Restricted investments are measured at FVTPL.

Subsequent measurement – financial assets at FVOCI

Financial assets measured at FVOCI are non-derivative financial assets that are not held for trading and the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to measure the assets at FVOCI. The Company does not measure any financial assets at FVOCI.

3. Summary of Material Accounting Policies - Continued

Financial Instruments - Continued

Financial assets - Continued

Subsequent measurement – financial assets at FVOCI

After initial measurement, investments measured at FVOCI are subsequently measured at fair value with unrealized gains or losses recognized in other comprehensive income or loss in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. When the investment is sold, the cumulative gain or loss remains in accumulated other comprehensive income or loss and is not reclassified to profit or loss.

Dividends from such investments are recognized in other income in the statements of loss when the right to receive payments is established.

Derecognition

A financial asset is derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset. Where substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are neither retained nor transferred, the Company derecognizes the transferred asset only if it no longer controls the asset. Control is represented by the practical ability to sell the transferred asset without the need to impose additional restrictions. If the Company retains control over the asset, it will continue to recognize the asset to the extent of its continuing involvement. When a financial asset is derecognized in full, a gain or loss is recognized in net income for an amount equal to the difference between the carrying amount of the asset and the value of the consideration received, including any new assets and/or liabilities recognized

Impairment of financial assets

The Company's only financial assets subject to impairment are amounts receivable, which are measured at amortized cost. The Company has elected to apply the simplified approach to impairment as permitted by IFRS 9, which requires the expected lifetime loss to be recognized at the time of initial recognition of the receivable. To measure estimated credit losses, amounts receivable have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics, including the number of days past due. An impairment loss is reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the expected loss decreases, and the decrease can be objectively related to an event occurring after the initial impairment was recognized.

Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL as is the case for held for trading or derivative instruments, or the Company has opted to measure the financial liability at FVTPL. The Company's financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities, which are each measured at amortized cost. All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value.

Subsequent measurement – financial liabilities at amortized cost

After initial recognition, financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are subsequently measured at the end of each reporting period at amortized cost using the EIR method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and any fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included in finance cost in the statements of loss.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires with any associated gain or loss recognized in other income or expense in the statement of loss.

3. Summary of Material Accounting Policies - Continued

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include balances with banks and cashable short-term investments.

Restricted investment

The restricted investment consists of a guaranteed investment certificate with a maturity term of one year and is collateral for company credit cards.

Equipment

On initial recognition, equipment is valued at cost, being the purchase price and directly attributable cost of acquisition or construction required to bring the asset to the location and condition necessary to be capable of operating in the manner intended by the Company, including appropriate borrowing costs and the estimated present value of any future unavoidable costs of dismantling and removing items. The corresponding liability is recognized within provisions.

Equipment is subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation, less any accumulated impairment losses.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the financial year in which they are incurred.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount and are recognized on a net basis within other income in profit or loss. Depreciation is based on the cost of an asset less its residual value. Depreciation is recognized in profit or loss over the estimated useful lives as follows:

Furniture and fixtures - 20% diminishing balance
Vehicles - 30% diminishing balance

One half of the rate above is applied in the year of acquisition. Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted if appropriate.

Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures

The Company expenses exploration and evaluation expenditures as incurred. Exploration and evaluation expenditures include acquisition costs of mineral exploration properties, property option payments and exploration and evaluation activity. Properties acquired under option agreements or by joint ventures, whereby payments are made at the sole discretion of the Company, are recorded in the accounts at the time of payment. Once a project has been established as commercially viable and technically feasible, related development expenditures are capitalized into property, plant and equipment. On the commencement of commercial production, depletion of each mining property will be provided on a unit-of-production basis using estimated resources as the depletion base.

3. Summary of Material Accounting Policies - Continued

Leases

A contract is considered to be a lease (or may contain a lease) if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. A lease liability is recognized at the commencement of the lease term at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. At the commencement date, a corresponding right-of-use asset is recognized at the amount of the lease liability, adjusted for lease incentives received, retirement costs and initial direct costs. Depreciation is recognized on the right-of-use asset over the lesser of the lease term and the asset's useful life. The lease liability is subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases (lease term of 12 months or less) and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value. The Company recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Joint Ventures

A joint arrangement is defined as one over which two or more parties have joint control, which is the contractually agreed sharing of control over an arrangement. This exists only when the decisions about the relevant activities (being those that significantly affect the returns of the arrangement) require the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control. There are two types of joint arrangements, joint operations ("JO") and joint ventures ("JV"). A JO is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the assets and obligations for the liabilities, relating to the arrangement. A JV is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the joint venture. As at August 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company did not have any JV or JO.

Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

Other non-financial assets, including equipment and right of use assets are subject to impairment tests whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable.

Where the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell, the asset is written down accordingly.

Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of individual assets, the impairment test is carried out on the asset's cash-generation unit, which is the lowest group of assets in which the asset belongs for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows that are largely dependent of the cash inflows from other assets. An impairment loss is charged to the profit or loss, except to the extent they reverse gains previously recognized in other comprehensive income/loss.

Income Taxes

Income tax on the profit or loss for the periods presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity.

Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to taxes payable with regards to previous years. Current income taxes are determined using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year-end date.

3. Summary of Material Accounting Policies - Continued

Income Taxes - Continued

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the financial position reporting date. A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. At the end of each reporting year, the Company reassesses unrecognized tax deferred assets. The Company recognizes a previously unrecognized deferred tax asset to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Share-Based Payments

Where equity-settled share options and warrants are awarded to employees and consultants, the fair value of the options and warrants at the date of grant is charged to the statement of loss over the vesting period. Performance vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected to vest at each reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount recognized over the vesting period is based on the number of options that eventually vest. Non-vesting conditions and market vesting conditions are factored into the fair value of the options granted. As long as all other vesting conditions are satisfied, a charge is made irrespective of whether these vesting conditions are satisfied. The cumulative expense is not adjusted for failure to achieve a market vesting condition of where a non-vesting condition is not satisfied.

Where the terms and conditions of options are modified, the increase in the fair value of the options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is also charged to the statement of loss over the remaining vesting period. When stock options are granted by the Company the corresponding increase is recorded to the option reserve.

The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity-settled share-based payments is expensed over the vesting period based on the Company's estimate of options that will eventually vest. The number of forfeitures likely to occur is estimated on the grant date.

Where equity instruments are granted to employees, they are recorded at the fair value at the grant date. The grant date fair value is recognized in the statement of loss over the vesting period, described as the period during which all the vesting conditions are to be satisfied.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received in the statement of loss. When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be reliably estimated, the transaction is measured at the fair value of the equity instrument granted.

All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in share-based payment reserve, until exercised. Upon exercise, the shares are issued from treasury and the amount reflected in share-based payment reserve is credited to share capital for any consideration paid.

Where cash-settled share-based payments are granted, the goods or services acquired, and the liability incurred is measured at the fair value of the liability. Until the liability is settled, the fair value is re-measured at the end of each reporting period and at the date of settlement, by applying an option pricing model, with any changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss for the period. The measurement of the liability takes into account the terms and conditions on which the share appreciation rights were granted and to the extent to which the employees or consultants have rendered service to the date of measurement. Unexercised expired stock options and warrants are transferred to deficit.

3. Summary of Material Accounting Policies - Continued

Share-Based Payments (continued)

Where deferred share units (“DSUs”), restricted share units (“RSUs”) and performance share units (“PSUs”) are cash-settled, the fair value of the units awarded, representing the fair market value of the Company’s shares is recognized as share-based compensation expense at grant date with a corresponding amount recorded as a share-based liability. The fair value of the units is re-measured at the end of each reporting year and at the date of settlement, with changes in fair value recognized as share-based compensation expense in the year. Where DSU, RSU and PSU are equity-settled, the fair value of the units at the date of grant is charged to the statement of loss over the vesting year. Equity-settled units are not subsequently remeasured.

Performance vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of units expected to vest at each reporting date so that, ultimately the cumulative amount recognized over the vesting year is based on the number of units that eventually vest. Non-vesting conditions and market vesting conditions are factored into the fair value of the units granted.

Provisions

A provision is recognized in the statement of financial position when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in provision due to passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

A provision for onerous contracts is recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the Company from a contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligations under contract. At each statement of financial position reporting date, provisions are reviewed and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation. The Company had no material provisions as at August 31, 2025 and 2024.

Decommissioning Liabilities

A legal or constructive obligation to incur decommissioning liabilities may arise when environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration, development or ongoing production of a mineral property interest. Such costs arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site work, discounted to their net present value, are provided for and capitalized at the start of each project to the carrying amount of the asset as soon as the obligation to incur such costs arises. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. These costs are charged against profit or loss over the economic life of the related asset, through amortization using either a unit-of-production or the straight-line method as appropriate. The related liability is adjusted for each period for the unwinding of the discount and for changes to the current market based discount rate, amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation. Costs for restoration of subsequent site disturbance which is created on an ongoing basis during production are provided for at their net present values and charged against profits as extraction progresses. The Company had no material decommissioning liabilities as at August 31, 2025 and 2024.

3. Summary of Material Accounting Policies - Continued

Loss per Share

Basic loss per share is based on the weighted average number of common shares of the Company outstanding during the period. The diluted loss per share is calculated by assuming that any proceeds from the exercise of dilutive stock options and warrants would be used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the period, with the incremental number of shares being included in the denominator of the diluted loss per share calculation. The diluted loss per share calculation excludes any potential conversion of options and warrants that would decrease loss per share or increase income per share. The diluted loss per share is the same as basic loss per share for the periods presented as the effects of including all outstanding options and warrants would be anti-dilutive.

Flow-through Shares

The Company may, from time to time, issue flow-through common shares to finance a portion of its exploration program. Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through share agreements, these shares transfer the tax deductibility of qualifying resource properties to investors. On the date of issuance of the flow-through shares, the premium relating to the proceeds received in excess of the fair value of the Company's common shares is allocated to premium on flow-through shares liability. If renouncement is retrospective, the Company derecognizes the premium liability when the paperwork to renounce is filed. If the renouncement is prospective, the Company derecognizes the premium liability as qualifying flow-through expenditures are incurred. The reduction to the premium liability in the period of renunciation is recognized through operations.

The Company may also be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced under the look-back rule, in accordance with Government of Canada flow-through regulations. When applicable, this tax is reflected as a financial expense.

Government Assistance

The Company records the proceeds of government assistance programs when the amounts are known and recovery is reasonably assured. The amounts recovered are reflected in the statement of loss.

Contingencies

See Note 14.

Material Accounting Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in comprehensive loss in the year of the change, if the change affects that year only, or in the year of the change and future years, if the change affects both. The areas which require management to make significant judgments, estimates and assumptions in determining carrying values include, but are not limited to:

3. Summary of Material Accounting Policies - Continued

Income, Value Added, Withholding and Other Taxes

The Company is subject to income, value added, withholding and other taxes. Significant judgment is required in determining the Company's provisions for taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Company recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. The determination of the Company's income, value added, withholding and other tax liabilities requires interpretation of complex laws and regulations. The Company is also subject to tax regulations as they relate to flow-through financing arrangements. The Company's interpretation of taxation law as applied to transactions and activities may not coincide with the interpretation of the tax authorities. All tax related filings are subject to government audit and potential reassessment subsequent to the financial statement reporting period. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the tax related accruals and deferred income tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Share-Based Payments

Management determines costs for share-based payments using market-based valuation techniques. The fair value of the market-based and performance-based share awards are determined at the date of grant using generally accepted valuation techniques. Assumptions are made and judgment used in applying valuation techniques. These assumptions and judgments include estimating the future volatility of the stock price, expected dividend yield, future employee turnover rates and future employee stock option exercise behaviors and corporate performance. Such judgments and assumptions are inherently uncertain. Changes in these assumptions affect the fair value estimates. The expected volatility assumptions for the Company's option and warrant grants are based on comparable public companies.

Leases

The determination of the Company's lease liability, right-of-use asset and net investment in leases depends on certain assumptions which includes the selection of the discount rate. The discount rate is set by referencing to the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Significant assumptions are required to be made when determining which borrowing rates to apply in this determination. Changes in the assumptions used may have a significant effect on the Company's financial statements.

Expected credit losses

Determining an allowance for expected credit losses ("ECLs") requires management to make assumptions about the historical patterns for the probability of default, the timing of collection and the amount of incurred credit losses, which are adjusted based on management's judgment about whether economic conditions and credit terms are such that actual losses may be higher or lower than what the historical patterns suggest.

Changes in accounting policies

New standards not yet adopted and interpretations issued but not yet effective

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods commencing on or after September 1, 2025. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to the Company and have been excluded. The following have not yet been adopted and are being evaluated to determine their impact on the Company.

In May 2024, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* and IFRS 7 *Financial Instruments – Disclosures*. The amendments clarify the derecognition of financial liabilities and introduces an accounting policy option to derecognize financial liabilities that are settled through an electronic payment system. The amendments also clarify how to assess the contractual cash flow characteristics of financial assets that include environmental, social and governance (ESG)-linked features and other similar contingent features and the treatment of non-recourse assets and contractually linked instruments (CLIs). Further, the amendments mandate additional disclosures in IFRS 7 for financial instruments with contingent features and equity instruments classified at FVOCI.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued

Changes in accounting policies - continued

New standards not yet adopted and interpretations issued but not yet effective - continued

The amendments are effective for annual periods starting on or after January 1, 2026. Retrospective application is required and early adoption is permitted.

In April 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements to improve reporting of financial performance. The new standards replaces IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. IFRS 18 introduces new categories and required subtotals in the statement of profit and loss and also requires disclosure of management-defined performance measures. It also includes new requirements for the location, aggregation and disaggregation of financial information. The standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027, including interim financial statements. Retrospective application is required and early adoption is permitted.

New standards adopted and effective

During the year ended August 31, 2025, the company adopted amendments to IAS 1. These new standards and changes did not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

4. Restricted Cash Investments

As at August 31, 2024, the Company held Guaranteed Investment Certificates ("GICs") in the aggregate amount of \$106,736 (2024 - \$101,999) as security for its corporate credit cards.

5. Equipment

	Furniture	Vehicles	Total
Cost			
Balance, August 31, 2023	\$ 13,848	\$ 81,866	\$ 95,714
Additions	-	-	-
Balance, August 31, 2024	\$ 13,848	\$ 81,866	\$ 95,714
Additions	-	-	-
Balance, August 31, 2025	\$ 13,848	\$ 81,866	\$ 95,714
Accumulated depreciation			
Balance, August 31, 2023	\$ 5,088	\$ 47,769	\$ 52,857
Depreciation	1,757	10,257	12,014
Balance, August 31, 2024	\$ 6,845	\$ 58,026	\$ 64,871
Depreciation	1,401	7,152	8,553
Balance, August 31, 2025	\$ 8,246	\$ 65,178	\$ 73,424
Net book value, August 31, 2024	\$ 7,003	\$ 23,840	\$ 30,843
Net book value, August 31, 2025	\$ 5,602	\$ 16,688	\$ 22,290

SPC Nickel Corp.
Notes to the Financial Statements
August 31, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. Right-of-use assets

A continuity of right of use assets during the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 is as follows:

	2025	2024
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 45,056	\$ 75,095
Amortization	(30,039)	(30,039)
Balance, end of year	\$ 15,017	\$ 45,056

7. Lease obligation

During the year August 31, 2021, the Company entered into a multi-year operating-type lease in respect of office premises. At the commencement of the lease, the Company recognized a right-of-use asset and an offsetting lease obligation liability equal to the present value of future lease payments discounted at 10%, which is the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The continuity of the lease liability is as follows:

	2024	2024
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 54,997	\$ 86,277
Interest expense	3,926	7,220
Lease payments	(39,375)	(38,500)
Balance, end of year	19,548	54,997
Current portion of lease obligation	(19,548)	(35,449)
Long-term portion of lease obligation	\$ -	\$ 19,548

The following is a reconciliation from the undiscounted lease payments to the lease obligation:

2026	\$ 20,125
Total contractual cash flows	20,125
Less: interest expense	(577)
Balance, August 31, 2025	\$ 19,548

8. Share Capital

a) Authorized

An unlimited number of common shares with no par value.

An unlimited number of preferred shares, non-voting, non-participating, retractable, redeemable.

b) Transactions

On February 21, 2024, the Company issued 2,250,000 common shares at \$0.05 per share based on the quoted market price (total value of \$112,500) in connection with the Bathurst Option Agreement (Note 10).

On May 23, 2024, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement, issuing 8,681,818 flow-through common shares for gross proceeds of \$477,500 (with \$117,200 of such gross proceeds being allocated to flow through premium for accounting purposes) and 30,740,000 common share units for gross proceeds of \$1,537,000. In connection with this private placement, the Company paid \$61,157 in finders fees and legal fees. The Company also issued 681,272 compensation warrants exercisable into common shares at a price of \$0.07 per compensation warrant for a period of eighteen months in connection with the private placement. Subscriptions by directors and officers totaled 4,100,000 common share warrants, for total proceeds of \$205,000.

8. Share Capital - Continued

b) Transactions – Continued

On June 27, 2024, the Company issued 312,381 common shares at \$0.05 per share based on the quoted market price (total value of \$15,619) in connection with the Janes Property option agreement (Note 10).

On March 11, 2025, the Company issued 750,000 common shares at \$0.03 per share based on the quoted market price (total value \$18,750) in connection with the Bathurst Option Agreement (Note 10).

On July 30, 2025, pursuant to a rights offering (the "Rights Offering"), the Company issued 175,000,000 common shares at \$0.02 per share for gross proceeds of \$3,500,000. In connection with the rights offering, the Company entered into a standby commitment agreement with Dundee Resources Limited ("Dundee"), pursuant to which Dundee agreed to exercise both its basic subscription privilege in respect of the Rights Offering, as well as any additional shares available as a result of any unexercised rights issued under the Rights Offering (the "Standby Commitment"), so as to ensure that all right issued pursuant to the Rights Offering would be exercised. As consideration for the Standby Commitment, the Company issued 16,262,374 non-transferable compensation warrants (the "Compensation Warrants") to Dundee. Each Compensation Warrant entitles Dundee to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.05 for a period of 60 months from the date of issuance.

In connection with the Rights Offering, directors and officers of the Company acquired 8,197,659 common shares, representing total subscription proceeds of \$163,953.

In connection with the Rights Offering, Dundee acquired a total of 96,517,732 common shares representing total subscription proceeds of \$1,930,355. Immediately following completion of the Rights Offering, Dundee owned an aggregate of 131,232,382 Common Shares of the Company representing an approximately 35.66% interest in the Company on an undiluted basis.

c) Stock options

The Company has a stock option plan (the "Plan") for its directors, officers, consultants and key employees under which the Company may grant options to acquire a maximum number of 10% of the total issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. These options are non-transferrable and are valid for a maximum of 10 years from the date of issue. Vesting terms and conditions are determined by the Board of Directors at the time of the grant. The exercise price of the options is fixed by the Board of Directors of the Company at the time of the grant at the market price of the common shares.

On June 26, 2024, the Company granted 2,900,000 incentive stock options to directors, officers and employees of the Company, exercisable at \$0.05 per share for a period of 6 years. The grant date fair value of \$0.04 per option was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions: expected life of 6 years, expected volatility of 110%, expected dividend yield of 0%, and risk free interest rate of 3.51%. The options vested immediately. The estimated fair value of options received by directors and officers totalled \$86,000.

As at August 31, 2025, the following options were outstanding and available to be exercised:

Grant Date	Number	Exercise		Remaining	Grant Date
		Price	Expiration	Years	Fair Value
October 20, 2021	2,100,000	\$0.16	October 20, 2025	0.14	\$0.15
April 13, 2021	10,000	\$0.32	April 13, 2026	0.62	\$0.30
April 12, 2022	4,200,000	\$0.12	April 12, 2027	1.62	\$0.11
February 22, 2023	1,200,000	\$0.12	February 28, 2028	2.50	\$0.09
June 26, 2024	2,230,000	\$0.05	June 26, 2030	4.82	\$0.04
	9,740,000	\$0.11		2.14	\$0.10

8. Share Capital - Continued

c) Stock options – Continued

A summary of stock option activity during the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 is as follows:

	Number of Issued and Outstanding Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding - August 31, 2023	9,865,000	\$ 0.14
Granted	2,900,000	\$ 0.05
Expired	(625,000)	\$ 0.20
Outstanding - August 31, 2024	12,140,000	\$ 0.14
Expired	(2,400,000)	\$ 0.13
Outstanding - August 31, 2024	9,740,000	\$ 0.11

Also see note 15.

d) Warrants

On May 24, 2024, as part of a common share unit financing, the Company issued 15,370,000 warrants exercisable into common shares at a price of \$0.07 per warrant for a period of eighteen months. The value of each warrant issued in connection with the flow through unit financings was estimated at \$0.017 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions: expected life of 18 months, expected volatility of 115%, risk free interest rate of 5.00%, and expected dividend yield of 0%. The Company also issued 681,272 compensation warrants exercisable into common shares at a price of \$0.07 per compensation warrant for a period of eighteen months. The fair value of each compensation warrant was estimated at \$0.017 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions: expected life of 18 months, expected volatility of 115%, risk free interest rate of 5.00%, and expected dividend yield of 0%.

On July 30, 2025, in connection with the Rights Offering and the Standby Commitment, the Company issued 16,262,374 compensation warrants exercisable into common shares at a price of \$0.05 for a period of 60 months from the date of issuance. The fair value of each compensation warrant was estimated at \$0.025 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions: expected life of 60 months, expected volatility of 129%, risk free interest rate of 2.5%, and expected dividend yield of 0%.

At August 31, 2025, the Company had the following warrants outstanding:

Grant Date	Number	Exercise Price	Expiration	Remaining Years	Grant Date Fair Value
May 23, 2024	16,051,272	\$0.07	November 23, 2025	0.23	\$0.02
July 30, 2025	16,262,374	\$0.05	July 30, 2030	4.92	\$0.02
	32,313,646	\$0.06		2.59	\$0.02

8. Share Capital – Continued

d) Warrants – Continued

A summary of warrant activity during the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 is as follows:

	Number of Issued and Outstanding Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding – August 31, 2023	14,743,257	\$0.18
Issued as part of financing (note 8(b))	15,370,000	\$0.07
Issued as financing finder's fees (note 8(b))	681,272	\$0.07
Expired warrants	(14,643,257)	\$0.18
Outstanding – August 31, 2024	16,151,272	\$0.07
Issued as part of rights offering (note 8(b))	16,262,374	\$0.05
Expired warrants	(100,000)	\$0.20
Outstanding – August 31, 2025	32,313,646	\$0.06

Also see note 15.

e) Restricted share units

The Company has an RSU plan for its directors, officers, consultants and key employees under which the Company may grant restricted share units. The maximum number of shares issuable pursuant to all share-based awards other than stock option awards cannot exceed 10,219,164. Vesting terms and conditions are determined by the Board of Directors at the time of the grant.

On June 26, 2024, the Company granted 1,200,000 RSUs to certain officers of the Company. The RSUs vest in three equal annual installments commencing on the one year anniversary of the grant date. The fair value of the RSUs was estimated to be \$60,000 based on the closing price of the underlying common shares on the date of grant.

At August 31, 2025, the Company had the following RSUs outstanding:

Grant Date	Number	Grant Date Fair Value
February 22, 2023	800,000	\$40,000
Jun 26, 2024	1,200,000	\$60,000
	2,000,000	

A summary of RSU activity during the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 is as follows:

	Number of RSUs
Outstanding – August 31, 2023	800,000
Issued - June 26, 2024	1,200,000
Outstanding – August 31, 2024 and 2025	2,000,000

e) Deferred share units

The Company has a DSU plan for its directors, officers, consultants and key employees under which the Company may grant deferred share units. The maximum number of shares issuable pursuant to all share-based awards other than stock option awards cannot exceed 10,219,163. Vesting terms and conditions are determined by the Board of Directors at the time of the grant.

8. Share Capital – Continued

e) Deferred share units – Continued

On June 26, 2024, the Company granted 550,000 DSU to certain directors of the Company. The fair value of the DSUs was estimated to be \$27,500 based on the closing price of the underlying common shares on the date of grant. These DSUs do not vest until such time as the recipient director ceases to be a director of the Company provided that such time is at least one year subsequent to the grant date.

At August 31, 2025, the Company had the following DSUs outstanding:

		Grant Date
Grant Date	Number issued	Fair Value
February 22, 2023	300,000	\$30,000
Jun 26, 2024	550,000	\$27,500
	850,000	

A summary of DSU activity during the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 is as follows:

	Number of DSUs
Outstanding – August 31, 2023	300,000
Issued - June 26, 2024	550,000
Outstanding – August 31, 2024 and 2025	850,000

9. Related Party Transactions

In accordance with IAS 24, key management personnel are those having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company directly or indirectly, including any directors (executive and non-executive) of the Company.

The remuneration of directors and key management of the Company for the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024, was as follows:

	2025	2024
Short term benefits – salary and consulting fees	\$340,593	\$260,373
Stock based compensation	29,165	145,963
	<u>\$369,758</u>	<u>\$406,336</u>

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at August 31, 2025, is \$72,110 (August 31, 2024 - \$12,475) owing to management. These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing, and are due on demand.

During the year ended August 31, 2025, the Company incurred at \$25,000 (2023 – \$75,000) fee to a financial advisory firm, of which one of its partners was a director of the Company at the time that the expense was incurred.

Also see note 8.

10. Exploration Properties

The aggregate exploration and evaluation expenditures, as well as property acquisition and holding costs, incurred on each individual property during the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 were as follows:

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Aer Kidd	\$ 52,314	\$ 102,585
Muskox	1,868,116	400,160
Owen Nickel	413	1,804
Lockerby East	488,076	971,535
Janes	1,955	108,371
Project Generation	29,948	1,653
	<u>\$2,440,822</u>	<u>\$1,586,108</u>

a) Aer Kidd Property

The Company owns a 100% interest in the mineral rights of the Aer-Kidd project.

The property remains subject to a pre-existing underlying agreement that provides a 3% net smelter royalty ("NSR") to a previous owner of which 1.5% NSR can be purchased for \$1,250,000. The underlying royalty arrangement includes advanced royalty bi-annual payments of \$50,000 which are deductible from future production royalties.

SPC also has the option to purchase 100% of the property surface rights from the City of Greater Sudbury at any time prior to December 31, 2027 for a cash payment of \$250,000 and a further cash payment of \$250,000 if a mine is brought to commercial production on the property.

b) Owen Nickel Property

The Company owns 100% interest in the Owen Nickel property. The property consists of certain patented mining claims.

c) Lockerby East Property

The Company owns 100% interest in the Lockerby East property. The property consists of freehold patents located in the south range of the Sudbury Igneous Complex ("SIC"), Sudbury, Ontario including 100% of the Lockerby patents and 100% of the West Graham Property subject to a 1% NSR to the previous owner of the West Graham portion of the Property.

In January 2023, the Company entered into an agreement (the "Vale Agreement") with Vale Canada Limited ("Vale"). The Vale Agreement grants the Company the option to acquire a 100% interest in the surface and mineral rights of the Crean Hill 3 Property (to a vertical depth of 550 metres) in consideration for certain rights and royalties that will be extended to Vale across the Project. In order to exercise the option, the Company must pay \$1,000,000 in cash.

d) Janes Property

On July 5, 2020 the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the Janes Property in Ontario. Pursuant to the terms of the option agreement, the Company had the right and option to earn a 100% interest in the property by issuing \$355,000 in cash (\$135,000 paid) and an additional \$155,000 in shares (\$101,500 issued) over a 5 year period and incurring work expenditures of \$227,000 (all expenditures incurred) over a 5 year period.

10. Exploration Properties – Continued

d) Janes Property – Continued

During the year, the Company elected not to make the final cash and share payment to the vendors, therefore terminating its rights to acquire a 100% interest in the Janes Property. All property and related data were returned to the vendors.

e) Muskox Property

The Muskox Property consists of certain mining claims and prospecting permits located within the Muskox Intrusion in the Kugluktuk Region of Nunavut.

During the year ended August 31, 2023, the Company entered into an option agreement (the "Bathurst Option Agreement") with Bathurst Metals Corp. ("Bathurst") to acquire a 100% interest in the McGregor Lake and Speers Lake properties located within the Kitikmeot Region of western Nunavut and contiguous with the mining claims and prospecting permits that initially comprised the Muskox Property.

Pursuant to the terms of the Bathurst Option Agreement, the Company can earn a 100% interest in the McGregor Lake and Speers Lake properties by paying \$1,350,000 in cash (\$600,000 paid) and issuing 7,500,000 shares (5,500,000 issued) over a 3 year period. If the Company vests its interest, the Vendors would retain a 1% NSR on certain claims with the Company retaining the right to buy back a 0.5% NSR for \$5,000,000 up to the point of commercial production.

In December 2023, the Company and Bathurst Metals Corp agreed to an amendment to the Bathurst Option Agreement whereby the March 2024 option payment, originally for \$350,000, was reduced to \$50,000 and the remaining \$250,000 was deferred to March 21, 2025. All other cash option payments were deferred by one year. All other terms of the agreement remained the same. The amended option payment schedule is as follows:

- \$300,000 upon execution of this Agreement (paid)
- \$50,000 on or before March 21, 2024 (paid)
- \$250,000 on or before March 21, 2025 (paid)
- \$350,000 on or before March 21, 2026
- \$400,000 on or before March 21, 2027

If the Company exercises its Option and earns a 100% undivided legal and beneficial interest in the Property (subject to the NSR), the Company is required to pay Bathurst \$5,000,000 within twelve months of the commencement of Commercial Production on the Property.

11. Income Taxes

a) Provision for Income Taxes

Major items causing the Company's effective income tax rate to differ from the combined Canadian federal and provincial statutory rate of 26.5% (2024 - 26.5%) were as follows:

	2025	2024
Loss before income taxes	\$ (3,022,907)	\$ (2,191,165)
Expected income tax recovery based on statutory rate	(801,000)	(581,000)
Adjustment to expected income tax benefit:		
Share based compensation	8,000	538,000
Flow-through renunciation	95,000	280,000
Other	1,000	-
Change in unrecorded deferred tax asset	697,000	253,000
Deferred income tax provision (recovery)	\$ -	\$ -

11. Income Taxes

b) Unrecognized Deductible Temporary Differences

Deferred income tax assets have not been recognized in respect of the following deductible temporary differences:

	2025	2024
Non-capital loss carry-forwards	\$ 5,705,000	\$ 4,711,000
Share issuance costs	591,000	372,000
Exploration properties	9,552,000	7,592,000
Other	91,000	87,000
Total unrecognized deductible temporary differences	\$ 15,939,000	\$ 12,762,000

Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of these items because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the Company can use the benefits.

c) Loss Carry-Forwards

As at August 31, 2025, the Company has available \$ 5,705,000 (2023 – \$4,711,000) in non-capital losses for Canadian income tax purposes which may be carried forward to reduce taxable income in future periods. The tax losses expire from 2034 to 2044. Other temporary differences do not expire under current legislation.

12. Capital Management

The Company manages its shareholders' equity as capital, making adjustments based on available funds to support the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage and as such, the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its activities. In order to carry out the planned exploration as well as satisfy administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional funds, primarily through new equity issuances as needed. The Company will continue to assess new properties should sufficient geological or economic potential be demonstrated.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach is reasonable given the current size of the Company. There were no changes to its capital management approach during the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024.

The Company is not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a lending institution or regulatory body.

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company is dependent on the capital markets to finance exploration and development activities.

13. Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Factors

Fair value estimates are made at the statement of financial position date based on relevant market information and information about the financial instruments. These estimates are subjective in nature and involve uncertainties in significant matters of judgment and therefore cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions could significantly affect these estimates.

13. Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Factors - continued

The carrying amounts of the Company's current financial assets and liabilities approximate fair market value because of the limited term of these instruments.

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below. There have been no material changes in these risks, objectives, policies and procedures during the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024.

Credit Risk

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its amounts receivable and sales tax recoverable. Amounts receivable consists of government grants. The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk arising from its operations. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to financial instruments included in other assets is low.

Liquidity Risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As at August 31, 2025, the Company has current assets totalling \$3,141,202 (2024 – \$2,265,075) to settle current liabilities of \$987,098 (2024 – \$498,625).

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at August 31, 2025:

	Carrying amount	within 1 year	1-3 years	4+ years
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 872,741	\$ 872,741	\$ -	\$ -

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at August 31, 2024:

	Carrying amount	within 1 year	1-3 years	4+ years
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 343,022	\$ 343,022	\$ -	\$ -

Price Risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. The ability of the Company to develop its properties and the future profitability of the Company is directly related to the market price of certain minerals.

Interest Rate Risk

The Company does not currently have any outstanding variable interest bearing loans and, therefore, the Company is not exposed to interest rate risk through fluctuation in the prime interest rate.

Fair Value Measurement

The Company has established a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs of valuation techniques used in making fair value measurements as follows:

- Level One - includes quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level Two - includes inputs that are observable other than quoted prices included in level one.
- Level Three - includes inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The financial instruments that are not measured at fair value on the statement of financial position include cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivables, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The fair values of these financial instruments approximate their carrying values due to their short-term nature.

13. Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Factors - continued

The following table illustrates the classification of the Company's financial instruments, measured at fair value in the statements of financial position as of August 31, 2025 and August 31, 2024 categorized into the levels of the fair value hierarchy.

August 31, 2025	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Aggregate fair value
Restricted investments	\$ -	\$ 106,736	\$ -	\$ 106,736
Total	\$ -	\$ 106,736	\$ -	\$ 106,736

August 31, 2024	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Aggregate fair value
Restricted investments	\$ -	\$ 101,999	\$ -	\$ 101,999
Total	\$ -	\$ 101,999	\$ -	\$ 101,999

14. Commitments and Contingencies

Environmental Contingencies

The Company's exploration activities are subject to various federal and provincial laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. These laws and regulations are continually changing and generally are becoming more restrictive. The Company has made, and expects to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations.

The Company, through its interest in the Aer Kidd property (Note 10(a)), may be subject to certain statutory rehabilitation and closure obligations imposed by the Ontario Mining Act related to historical reclamation, restoration and abandonment obligations. Management does not believe that the Company has a material obligation at August 31, 2025 and 2024.

Flow-through Expenditures

The Company completes flow-through financings and indemnifies the subscribers of flow-through shares for any tax related amounts that become payable by the subscriber. In the ordinary course of business, the Company is subject to audits by tax authorities. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. While the Company believes that its tax filing positions are appropriate and supportable, certain matters are reviewed and challenged by the tax authorities. The Company's interpretation of taxation law as applied to transactions and activities may not coincide with the interpretation of the tax authorities.

In connection with a flow through financing completed in May 2024, the Company committed to incur qualifying Canadian Exploration Expenditures totaling \$477,500 by December 31, 2025. The Company has indemnified subscribers for any tax related amounts that become payable by the subscriber in the event that the Company does not fulfill its expenditure commitment. As at August 31, 2025, the Company has incurred all expenditures related to this expenditure commitment.

Termination payments

Pursuant to respective employment or consulting agreements entered into by the Company with each of the CEO of the Company, the CFO of the Company and Chairman of the Company (or their respective consulting companies), in the event that there is a change of control of the Company, each of these parties shall be entitled to a payment equal to their respective aggregate compensation paid to them over the previous 24 months by the Company. The aggregate of such amounts calculated as at August 31, 2025 is approximately \$600,000.

15. Subsequent events

Subsequent to the end of the year, the Company issued 2,350,000 options exercisable into shares at an exercise price of \$0.05 per share for a period of 5 years from the date of issuance, as well 1,200,000 RSUs and 500,000 DSUs. In addition, 2,100,000 options and 16,051,272 warrants expired unexercised subsequent to the end of the year.